### WATSON RURAL WATER COMPANY

# 4106 Utica-Sellersburg Road Jeffersonville, Indiana 47130 Schedule of Rates and Charges

#### 1. Metered Rates Per Month

a. For use of and service rendered by the waterworks system of the Watson Rural Water Company based on the use of water supplied by said waterworks system:

Consumption Per Month	Rate per 1,000 Gallons		
First 5,000 gallons	\$	7.93	
Next 15,000 gallons	\$	6.41	
Over 20,000 gallons	\$	4.84	

### b. Temporary Users

Water furnished to temporary users such as contractors shall be charged on the basis of the metered rates herein set forth and the number of gallons shall be estimated and/or established by the Water Company with rented hydrant meter.

### c. Minimum Charge Per Month

Each member shall pay a minimum charge in accordance with the following applicable size of meter installed, for which the member will be entitled to the quantity of water set out in the above metered block rates.

Meter Size	<b>Gallons Allowed</b>	M	onthly Minimum Charge
5/8 inch meter	2,500	\$	19.83
3/4 inch meter	5,000	\$	39.65
1 inch meter	10,000	\$	71.70
1 1/2 inch meter	25,000	\$	160.00
2 inch meter	40,000	\$	232.60
3 inch meter	100,000	\$	523.00
4 inch meter	200,000	\$	1,007.00
6 inch meter	1,800,000	\$	8,751.00

### 2. Connection Charges

a.

Each applicant for a 5/8 inch meter shall pay a tap charge of \$1,250 to cover the cost of excavating and tapping the main; furnishing and installing service pipe from the main to the meter location; furnishing and installing corporation stops; and furnishing and installing meter pit (if outside), setter and Radio Read meter. Developers who perform the fore mention will pay a tap fee of \$300.00.

b.
Each applicant for all other meter sizes shall pay the actual cost of labor, materials, power machinery, transportation and overhead incurred for installing the tap, but shall not be less than the charge of a 5/8 inch meter tap.

c. In addition to the Tap fee, each applicant shall pay System Development Fee

Meter Size	SD Fee
5/8"	\$1,150.00
3/4"	\$1,750.00
1.0"	\$2,920.00
1.5"	\$5,840.00
2.0"	\$9,340.00
3.0"	\$17,520.00
4.0"	\$29,200.00
6.0"	\$58,400.00
8.0"	\$93,440.00

#### WATSON RURAL WATER COMPANY

# 4106 Utica-Sellersburg Road Jeffersonville, Indiana 47130 Schedule of Rates and Charges

Meter Size	SD Fee		
10.0"	\$134,320.00		
12.0"	\$251,120.00		

d. Added to the fees charged in (a) or (b) and (c) above shall be the actual cost of all state and county permits.

## 3. Membership Fee \$ 40.00

A membership fee of \$40 shall be paid in addition to the connection charge, upon application for the membership in this Water Company. The membership is refundable upon final payment of any arrears due to the Water Company. (New Construction by Developer, for the puprose of intial sale are <a href="Exempt">Exempt</a>)

### 4. Administration Fee \$

A non-refundable administration fee shall be paid, upon application for services in this Water Company. Billing for service begins upon application date or meter installation on new construction.

### 5. Disconnect Late Penalty Fee \$ 40.00

Failure to pay within thirty days of the date that the bill is mailed will result in the member being scheduled for disconnection of service. Member will be charged if payment is not received before the date of disconnection shown on the notice. This charge, together with any arrears due, must be paid to continue water service to the location.

### 6. <u>General Service Charge</u> \$ 35.00

This charge will be made for any trip to the members premises at their request for conditions on the members responsibility side of the meter. During normal business hours members are allowed 1 trip per six months free of charge.

## 7. Service Call - After Hours \$ 50.00

This charge will be made for any trip to the members premises at their request after normal business hours for conditions on the members responsibility side of meter.

### 8. Return Check / Drafting Charge \$ 25.00

This charge will be made for each instance that a check or bank drafting issued in payment is returned to the Water Company by the depository bank, such check, credit card, or drafting not having been honored by the bank for any reason.

#### 9. Collection and Deferred Payment Charges

All bills for water services not paid within seventeen (17) days from the mailing date thereof, as stated in such bills, shall be subject to the collection or deferred payment charge of ten percent (10%) on the first \$3.00 and three percent (3%) on the excess over \$3.00.

### 10. New Development Charges

A charge for all new development's per Notice of Intent with the Indiana Department of Environmental Management of 2.5 percent for water system improvements, with a not to exceed of \$2000.00 as demonstrated in the Watson Water Guide for Water Main Extension